

63

In the
Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. 89,115

FILED
SID J. WHITE
FEB 19 1997
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

DENI ASSOCIATES OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREEN & ACKERMAN, P.A.
315 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

-and-

RUSSO & TALISMAN, P.A.
Suite 200 1, Terremark Centre
2601 South Bayshore Drive
Miami, Florida 33 133
Telephone (305) 859-8100

Attorneys for Respondent
State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LACK OF JURISDICTION	1
A. Brief factual and procedural overview as background to jurisdictional challenge	1
B. These proceedings should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. Petitioner Deni Associates ' chemical spill and the resulting evacuation of its building, disposal of the chemical, and removal of contaminated building contents5
B. The personal injury and property damage claims arising from the chemical spill5
C. The State Farm commercial liability policy5
D. The declaratory action filed below6
E. The trial court's summary judgment ruling7
F. The Fourth District's <i>en banc</i> opinion8
G. The concurring/dissenting opinions12
H. The Fourth District's certified question	13
I. The untimely notice to invoke and denial of the <i>Fogg</i> ..	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ,.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
A. The Fourth District correctly held that the policy language is clear in excluding coverage for claims arising from chemical spills	, 15

B.	The Fourth District’s ruling that the pollution exclusion is unambiguous and that there must be adherence to the plain language rule comports with identical rulings from the vast majority of the courts which have considered the pollution exclusion issues and should be approved as the law in Florida	16
1.	The issue: adherence to the plain language rule or judicial reformation	16
2.	Decisions in accord with the Fourth District’s determination that the pollution exclusion is plainly-worded and will be given effect as written	19
a.	The policy definition of “pollutants” is clear, sootherdefinitionsareirrelevant	20
b.	The exclusion should be applied as written without judicial revisions modifying the exclusion to apply only to certain entities and certain activities ,	28
c.	The policy language does not support Petitioner’s indoor/outdoor distinction ,	36
3.	The cases cited by Petitioner and amici do not comport with Florida law and provide no basis for altering Florida law	39
C.	Response to certain additional arguments made by Petitioner and amici	42
1.	Petitioner’s improper references to drafting history have no place in this briefing process and were properly disregarded by the Fourth District	42
2.	Petitioner’s contention that disagreement among courts <i>ipso facto</i> requires a finding of ambiguity is not — and should not be — the law in Florida	43
3.	The latent ambiguity doctrine does not apply	44
4.	No version of the ‘reasonable expectations’ doctrine should be adopted in Florida and this case does not bring the issue before the Court in any event	46
a.	The doctrine should not be adopted	46

b. *This* case presents no opportunity to consider
adoption of the 'reasonable expectations' doctrine . . . , 49

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Ace <i>Electric Supply Co. v. Terra Nova Electric, Inc.</i> 288 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	45
<i>Allen v. Prudential Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> 839 P.2d 798 (Utah 1992)	46
American <i>Casualty Co. v. Fernandez</i> 490 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	48
American Motorists Insurance Co. v. <i>Farrey's Wholesale Hardware Co., Inc.</i> 507 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	48
American States <i>Insurance Co. v. F.H.S., Inc.</i> 843 F. Supp. 187 (S.D. Miss. 1994)	22, 23
American States <i>Insurance Co. v. Nethery</i> 79 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 1996)	20, 25, 26, 38
American States Insurance Co. v. <i>Zippro Construction Co.</i> 455 S.E.2d 133 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995)	35, 38
<i>Bernhardt v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> 648 A.2d 1047 (Md. App. 1994)	29
Bituminous <i>Casualty Corp. v. RPS Co.</i> 915 F. Supp. 882 (N.D. Ky. 1996)	24, 37
<i>Bituminous Casualty Corp. v. Williams</i> 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944)*****	49
Brown v. American Motorists <i>Insurance Co.</i> 930 F. Supp. 207 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	20, 35
<i>Brown v. Lee County Mosquito Control District</i> 352 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	48
Cook v. <i>Evanson</i> 920 P.2d 1223 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996)***	30, 31
Crescent Oil Co. v. Federated <i>Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 88 P.2d 869 (Kan. Ct. App. 1995)	32

<i>Damakos v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> 613 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	36, 38
<i>Darner Motor Saks, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters insurance Co.</i> 682 P.2d 388 (Ariz. 1992)	49
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Insurance Corp.</i> 17 Fla. L. Weekly S579 (Fla. September 3, 1992). . . *****	44
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Insurance Corp.</i> 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993)	8, 16, 17, 31, 43
<i>Dorrell v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> 221 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	20
<i>Dryden Oil Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> 91 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 1996)**.***.....*	26
<i>Essex Insurance Co. v. Tri-Town Corp.</i> 865 F. Supp. 38 (D. Mass 1994)	35, 38
<i>Excelsior Insurance Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</i> 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	16, 48
<i>Florida Farm Bureau v. Birge</i> 659 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	48
<i>Gee v. Seidman & Seidman</i> 653 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1995)*.....*...***.....*	2, 4
<i>Grant v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> 638 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1994)	20
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	48
<i>Island Associates, Inc. v. Eric Group, Inc.</i> 894 F. Supp. 200 (W. D. Pa. 1995)	40
<i>Kruger Commodities, Inc. v. USF&G</i> 923 F. Supp. 1474 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	**.....* 36
<i>League of Minnesota Cities Insurance Trust v. City of Coon Rapids</i> 446 N.W.2d 419 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	36

<i>Madison Construction Co. v. Harleysville Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 678 A.2d 802 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	33, 38, 44
<i>Minerva Enterprises v. Bituminous Casualty Corp.</i> 851 S.W.2d 403 (Ark. 1993)	40
<i>Molten, Allen and Williams, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> 347 So. 2d 95 (Ala. 1977)	40
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. CBI Industries</i> 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995)	45, 47
<i>Northern Insurance Co. v. Aardvark Industries, Inc.</i> 942 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Old Dominion Insurance Co. v. Elysee, Inc.</i> 601 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	48
<i>Park-Ohio Industries, Inc. v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> 975 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1992)	33, 44
<i>Penn. Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Pittsburgh, Kansas</i> 987 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Perkins v. O'Donald</i> 82 So. 401 (Fla. 1919)	45
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Reno's Executive Air, Inc.</i> 682 P.2d 1380 (Nev. 1984)	47
<i>Revitz v. Baya</i> 355 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Rigel v. National Casualty Co.</i> 76 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1954)	9
<i>Saha v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> 427 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	48
<i>Southeastern Fire Insurance Co. v. Lehrman</i> 443 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) * . * . * * * * . * * . . . *	48
<i>State ex rel. Florida Bank & Trust Co. v. White</i> 21 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1945)	45

<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Deni Associates of Florida, Inc.</i> 678 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	2, 9, 11, 20
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Pridgen</i> 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986)	16
<i>Sterling Merchandise Co. v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> 506 N.E.2d 1192 App. 1986)	48
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Reno's Executive Air, Inc.</i> 682 P.2d 1380 (Nev. 1984)	4
<i>Story v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> 156 So. 101 (1934)	**..**.....**..*****...***... 49
<i>Susco Car Rental Systems v. Leonard</i> 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959)	*.*.*.*.....**.*.*.....**.*.*..... 2
<i>Titan Holdings Syndicate v. City of Keene, N.H.</i> 898 F.2d 265 (1st Cir. 1990)	* 27
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Bartoszewicz</i> 404 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 1981)	*...*.*** 16
<i>U.S. Fire Insurance Co. v. Morejon</i> 338 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), cert. <i>denied</i> , 345 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1977)	*...*.*****. 10
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Ace Baking Co.</i> 476 N.W.2d 280 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Preuss</i> 394 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	*.....* 47
<i>Vantage Development Corp. v. American Environment Technologies Corp.</i> 598 A.2d 948 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1991)	**..***. 27, 50
<i>Weldon v. All American Life Insurance Co.</i> 605 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	*.*.*.....*..***... 48
<i>West American Insurance Co. v. Band & Desenberg</i> 925 F. Supp. 758 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	28, 37
<i>West v. Board of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans</i> 591 So. 2d 1358 (La. App. 1991)	**.....* 40

<i>Westchester Fire Insurance Co. v. City of Pittsburgh, Kansas</i> 768 F. Supp. 1463 (D. Kan. 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Penn. Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Pittsburgh, Kansas</i> 987 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1993)	25, 39, 40
<i>Winter Garden Ornamental Nursery, Inc. v. Cappleman</i> 201 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	48
Other authorities cited	
15 U.S.C. §1261	24
16 C.F.R §1500.129	24
2 COUCH ON INSURANCE 3d § 22: 11	47
21 C.F.R. 92.110	24
29 C.F.R. §1910.1000	24
29 U.S.C. §655	24
33 U.S.C. §1251; §1317(a), §1321(b)(2)(A)	24
40 C.F.R §116.4	24
42 U.S.C. §7412(r)(3)	24
46 C.F.R. §154.1700, §154.1760	24
49 C.F.R. §172.101, §173.304	24
E. Joshua Rosenkranz, Note, The Pollution Exclusion Through the Looking <i>Glass</i> , 74 Geo. L. J. 1237 (1986), quoting Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> 94 (1946)	18
Fla. Stat. §376.03 1(14)	24
Fla.R.App.P. 9.120	1, 4
R Levy, "Avoid the Exclusions", Business Insurance, March 1, 1993 42
Robert Keeton, <i>Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions</i> 83 Harv. L. Rev. 961 (1970)	47
